
TOWN CLERK'S REPORT 

January 1, 1960 to January 1, 1961 

Receipts 
Auto Permits (1959) $ 194.44 
Auto Permits (1960) 10,549.95 
Auto Permits (1961) 
Filing Fees 
Dog Licenses 553.95 

Total Receipts $11,335.80 
Paid Treasurer $11,335.80 

Received from Treasurer 

1185 Auto Permits @ 50c 
216 Dog Licenses @ 20c 
Vital Statistics 

REPORT OF TOWN MEETING, MARCH 9, 1960 

Article 1. Polls were declared open a t  10 o'clock 
with the reading of the warrant by the Moderator. 
Proceeded to 17ote for Town Officers until seven o'clock 
when the Moderator declared the polls closed. Result of 
balloting as follows : 

Total Number of Votes Cast - 631 

l'o.?ciz Clerk 
L. Evelyn Bake . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  563 

Selectmen (For 3 Years)  
Harold Jillson . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  404 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Ralph E. Southwick 153 
J. Edward Stevens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  47 

Treasurer 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Dena S. Snow 565 

Tax Collector 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Helen T. Beals 294 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Bettie C. Ouellette 325 

Road Age?) t 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Frank R. Fellows 272 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Wilbert M. Swett 331 

Auditors 
Irving E. ~ohnson  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  499 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Harry T. Snow 530 

Chief of Police 
Earl S. Carter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  262 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Newel1 V. Pitkin 349 

Police Oficers 
Charles A. Bradley . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  180 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Oral W. Collins, Jr. 318 



. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Melvin E. Martin 356 
Fred H. Tewksbury, Jr. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  254 

Trustees of Trust Funds 
Annie M. Bunker . . 

Constable 
Merle K. Simes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  378 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Chandler E. wes t  216 

Fireward (For 3 Years)  
Robert L. Merrick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  564 

Library T ~ ~ u s t e e  
Ralph H. Bake . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  550 

Sexton of Cemetery 
Daniel W. Swett . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  548 

Beano - Yes 307 No 120 

Article 2. Meeting called to order by Moderator. 
Prayer was given by Rev. Robert Robb. Moderator read 
the result of balloting under Article 1. 

Motion made and seconded to raise $192,322.58 to 
defray Town expenses. Amendment by Richard Senter 
to include this amount of net debt to be added to orig- 
inrl amount ($2,346.30). Amended was not carried. 
Yes 52 No 82. Original motion was carried. 

Voted to authorize the Selectmen and Town Treas- 
urer to bo:-row sums of money in anticipation of the 
collection of taxes for the current year and to issue in 
the name and on the credit of the Town negotiable 
notes, the aforesaid notes to be paid during the cur- 
rent year from the taxes collected during the year. 

Article 3. Voted that  the Town raise and appro- 
priate the sum of $457.00 and the State will contribute 
$3,046.65 for class 5 Highways, under the Provisions 
of the T.R.A. 

Article 4. Voted not to accept this Article. 
, . 

Article 5. Voted not to accept this Article. 

Article 6. Voted not to accept this Article. 

Article 7. Voted as in Article with amendment that  
gravel be eight inches in depth. 

Article 8. Motion made to reject Article 8 and be 
voted on a year hence. Motion was withdrawn. Voted 
that Article be accepted as read. 

Article 9. Voted to raise and appropriate a sum not 
to exceed $1.00.00 to purchase and erect signs on Town 
Roads. 

Article 10. Voted that  the Town raise and appro- 
priate a sum not to exceed $200.00'for Kingston Civil 
Defense. 

Article 11. Voted that  the Town raise and appro- 
priate a sum not to exceed $500.00 to widen the curve 
by Sprague Hill on North Danville Road. 

Article 12. Voted that the Town raise and appro- 
priate a sum of money not to exceed $500.00 to widen 
the curve by Hendersons on Great Pond Road. 

Article 13. Voted that the Town raise and appro- 
priate a sum of money not to exceed $300.00 to pur- 
chase a safe for the Tax Collector. 

Article 14. Motion made and seconded to raise a 
sum of money not to exceed $300.00 to widen and grade 
the road starting a t  Wm. Wing's on Rt. 107 and ending 
a t  the Thorn Road so called was not carried. 

Article 15. Voted to raise and appropriate $350.00 
for the Permanent construction of Dolliver Lane, so 
called, for a distance of 448 feet from Route 125. 



. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Melvin E. Martin 356 
Fred H. Tewksbury, Jr. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  254 

Trustees of Trust Funds 
Annie M. Bunker . . 

Constable 
Merle K. Simes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  378 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Chandler E. wes t  216 

Fireward (For 3 Years)  
Robert L. Merrick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  564 

Library T ~ ~ u s t e e  
Ralph H. Bake . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  550 

Sexton of Cemetery 
Daniel W. Swett . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  548 

Beano - Yes 307 No 120 

Article 2. Meeting called to order by Moderator. 
Prayer was given by Rev. Robert Robb. Moderator read 
the result of balloting under Article 1. 

Motion made and seconded to raise $192,322.58 to 
defray Town expenses. Amendment by Richard Senter 
to include this amount of net debt to be added to orig- 
inrl amount ($2,346.30). Amended was not carried. 
Yes 52 No 82. Original motion was carried. 

Voted to authorize the Selectmen and Town Treas- 
urer to bo:-row sums of money in anticipation of the 
collection of taxes for the current year and to issue in 
the name and on the credit of the Town negotiable 
notes, the aforesaid notes to be paid during the cur- 
rent year from the taxes collected during the year. 

Article 3. Voted that  the Town raise and appro- 
priate the sum of $457.00 and the State will contribute 
$3,046.65 for class 5 Highways, under the Provisions 
of the T.R.A. 

Article 4. Voted not to accept this Article. 
, . 

Article 5. Voted not to accept this Article. 

Article 6. Voted not to accept this Article. 

Article 7. Voted as in Article with amendment that  
gravel be eight inches in depth. 

Article 8. Motion made to reject Article 8 and be 
voted on a year hence. Motion was withdrawn. Voted 
that Article be accepted as read. 

Article 9. Voted to raise and appropriate a sum not 
to exceed $1.00.00 to purchase and erect signs on Town 
Roads. 

Article 10. Voted that  the Town raise and appro- 
priate a sum not to exceed $200.00'for Kingston Civil 
Defense. 

Article 11. Voted that  the Town raise and appro- 
priate a sum not to exceed $500.00 to widen the curve 
by Sprague Hill on North Danville Road. 

Article 12. Voted that the Town raise and appro- 
priate a sum of money not to exceed $500.00 to widen 
the curve by Hendersons on Great Pond Road. 

Article 13. Voted that the Town raise and appro- 
priate a sum of money not to exceed $300.00 to pur- 
chase a safe for the Tax Collector. 

Article 14. Motion made and seconded to raise a 
sum of money not to exceed $300.00 to widen and grade 
the road starting a t  Wm. Wing's on Rt. 107 and ending 
a t  the Thorn Road so called was not carried. 

Article 15. Voted to raise and appropriate $350.00 
for the Permanent construction of Dolliver Lane, so 
called, for a distance of 448 feet from Route 125. 



Article 16. Voted to accept Auditor's Report and 
Town Report as  printed. 

Article 17. A resolution was passed to include Ar- 
ticle 7 on ballot next year. A flag which was flown over 
the Capitol and given to the Town by Senator Styles 
Bridges, through William Bartlett, Sr., was accepted 
with thanks by the Selectmen. Also a flag from the 
Kingston #Grange was accepted with thanks by the 
Town. Voted to adjourn. 

Respectfully submitted, 

L. EVELYN BAKE, 

Town Clerk 

TAX COLLECTOR'S REPORT 

January 1, 1960 to March 26, 1960 

SUMMARY OF WARRANT 

Property, Poll, and Yield Taxes 

Levy of 1959 

DR. 
Uncollected Taxes as of Jan. 1, 1960 

Property Taxes $14,117.04 
Poll Taxes 220.00 
Yield Taxes 359.30 

Interest Collected 79.13 

Total Debits $14,775.47 

CR. 

Remittance to Treasurer 
Property Taxes $6,669.11 
Poll Taxes 150.00 
Yield Taxes 359.30 

Interest Collected 79.13 
Uncollected Taxes as of March 26, 1960 

Property Taxes 7,447.93 
Poll Taxes 70.00 

SUMMARY OF WARRANT 

STATE HEAD TAX 
For Previous Year 1959 

DR. 

Uncollected Head Taxes a s  of 
January 1, 1960 $705.00 


